

11.02.2026
Item No.40
Ct. No. 30
Aloke

**CPAN 16 of 2026
In
WPA 26594 of 2025**

**Minati Biswas
Vs.
Nabarun Sen
Sub-Divisional Controller, F & S, Kalyani**

Mr. Debabrata Saha Ray, Id. Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pingal Bhattacharya
Mr. Neil Basu
Mr. Sankha Biswas
Ms. Oindrila Sarkar
Mr. Avidipta Paul
..for the petitioner

Ms. Ashmita Chakraborty
... for the alleged contemnor

1. Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner places the last paragraph of the order dated 26.12.2025 passed by the Sub-Divisional Controller (F & S), Kalyani, Nadia, which is as follows :

“Now, in compliance of the order of the Hon’ble High Court of Calcutta dt. 05/12/2025 and order of the District Controller (Food & Supplies), Nadia dt. 03/12/2025, the suspension of Minati Biswas (FPS Code-WB3361193549) along with Minati Biswas A/c of B.K. Biswas (FPS Code-133601200028) is recalled/revoked w.e.f. 31/12/2025 as per WBTPDS (M&C) Order, 2024 and its subsequent amendments till date in the interest of smooth running of PDS.”

2. It is submitted that though the Court had passed an order giving effect from 5th December, 2025, the said authority has directed that the suspension in respect of the petitioner would be revoked/recalled w.e.f. 31.12.2025.
3. As the order is dated 26th December, 2025, this Court is not inclined to make any observation in respect of the date referred to in the said order.
4. It is further submitted that in spite of such an order, the authority has still not completed the process of transfer of ration cards and de-tagging including making of allotment of ration cards as directed by the District Controller.
5. Learned counsel for the State submits that the contention of the petitioner is not correct and that in spite of their best efforts, the petitioner herein has refused to accept the said transfer/de-tagging etc.
6. Considering the said submissions, the State shall file a compliance report on 9th March, 2026.
7. Matter be listed for further hearing and necessary orders on 9th March, 2026.

(Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.)